measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are

furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS
These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin,

Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year

purchase accounting costs associated with acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up,

backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) the sale or

divestiture of a business or product line; (iii) pension settlement charges; and (iv) significant legal

settlements, impairment costs, and costs associated with shareholder activism, as applicable.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 12

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)
($'s in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2023  September 30, 2022  % Change
 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial $ 220,297   $ —   $ 220,297   $ 213,093   $ —   $ 213,093   3 %  3 %
Defense Electronics  216,285   —   216,285   161,188   —   161,188   34 %  34 %
Naval & Power  287,744   —   287,744   256,261   —   256,261   12 %  12 %

Total sales $ 724,326   $ —   $ 724,326   $ 630,542   $ —   $ 630,542   15 %  15 %

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial $ 39,014   $ —   $ 39,014   $ 39,080   $ —   $ 39,080   — %  — %
Defense Electronics  56,212   —   56,212   36,588   —   36,588   54 %  54 %
Naval & Power(1)  47,663   1,333   48,996   41,576   6,905   48,481   15 %  1 %

Total segments $ 142,889   $ 1,333   $ 144,222   $ 117,244   $ 6,905   $ 124,149   22 %  16 %
Corporate and other  (10,370)   —   (10,370)   (9,661)   —   (9,661)   (7) %  (7) %

Total operating income $ 132,519   $ 1,333   $ 133,852   $ 107,583   $ 6,905   $ 114,488   23 %  17 %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial 17.7%   17.7%   18.3%   18.3%   (60 bps)  (60 bps)
Defense Electronics 26.0%   26.0%   22.7%   22.7%   330 bps  330 bps
Naval & Power 16.6%   17.0%   16.2%   18.9%   40 bps  (190 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright 18.3%   18.5%   17.1%   18.2%   120 bps  30 bps

Segment margins 19.7%   19.9%   18.6%   19.7%   110 bps  20 bps

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period and prior year period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 13

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)
($'s in thousands)

 Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
 September 30, 2023  September 30, 2022  % Change

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As

Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial $ 649,004   $ —   $ 649,004   $ 612,777   $ —   $ 612,777   6 %  6 %
Defense Electronics  576,161   —   576,161   453,806   —   453,806   27 %  27 %
Naval & Power  834,417   —   834,417   732,777   —   732,777   14 %  14 %

Total sales $ 2,059,582   $ —   $ 2,059,582   $ 1,799,360   $ —   $ 1,799,360   14 %  14 %

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial $ 101,224   $ —   $ 101,224   $ 96,397   $ —   $ 96,397   5 %  5 %
Defense Electronics  122,760   —   122,760   84,338   —   84,338   46 %  46 %
Naval & Power (1)(2)  132,382   6,669   139,051   118,865   12,332   131,197   11 %  6 %

Total segments $ 356,366   $ 6,669   $ 363,035   $ 299,600   $ 12,332   $ 311,932   19 %  16 %
Corporate and other (3)  (32,457)   —   (32,457)   (33,402)   4,876   (28,526)   3 %  (14) %

Total operating income $ 323,909   $ 6,669   $ 330,578   $ 266,198   $ 17,208   $ 283,406   22 %  17 %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial 15.6%   15.6%   15.7%   15.7%   (10 bps)  (10 bps)
Defense Electronics 21.3%   21.3%   18.6%   18.6%   270 bps  270 bps
Naval & Power 15.9%   16.7%   16.2%   17.9%   (30 bps)  (120 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright 15.7%   16.1%   14.8%   15.8%   90 bps  30 bps

Segment margins 17.3%   17.6%   16.7%   17.3%   60 bps  30 bps

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the current period and prior year period.
(2) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022, and the loss on divestiture in the prior year period.
(3) Excludes costs associated with shareholder activism in the prior year period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 14

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED SALES TO ADJUSTED SALES BY END MARKET (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
  September 30, 2023  September 30, 2022  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales
Change in As

Reported

Sales
Change in

Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 148,023   $ —   $ 148,023   $ 114,431   $ —   $ 114,431   29%  29%
Ground Defense   83,185   —   83,185   54,890   —   54,890   52%  52%
Naval Defense   179,862   —   179,862   174,844   —   174,844   3%  3%
Commercial Aerospace   79,703   —   79,703   70,257   —   70,257   13%  13%
Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 490,773   $ —   $ 490,773   $ 414,422   $ —   $ 414,422   18%  18%

Commercial markets:
Power & Process   $ 122,118   $ —   $ 122,118   $ 110,559   $ —   $ 110,559   10%  10%
General Industrial   111,435   —   111,435   105,561   —   105,561   6%  6%
Total Commercial  $ 233,553   $ —   $ 233,553   $ 216,120   $ —   $ 216,120   8%  8%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 724,326   $ —   $ 724,326   $ 630,542   $ —   $ 630,542   15%  15%

  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
  September 30, 2023  September 30, 2022  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales
Change in As

Reported

Sales
Change in

Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 380,095   $ —   $ 380,095   $ 306,980   $ —   $ 306,980   24%  24%
Ground Defense   220,317   —   220,317   138,391   —   138,391   59%  59%
Naval Defense   532,773   —   532,773   510,597   —   510,597   4%  4%
Commercial Aerospace   232,226   —   232,226   199,341   —   199,341   16%  16%
Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 1,365,411   $ —   $ 1,365,411   $ 1,155,309   $ —   $ 1,155,309   18%  18%

Commercial markets:
Power & Process  $ 373,457   $ —   $ 373,457   $ 340,702   $ —   $ 340,702   10%  10%
General Industrial   320,714   —   320,714   303,349   —   303,349   6%  6%
Total Commercial  $ 694,170   $ —   $ 694,170   $ 644,051   $ —   $ 644,051   8%  8%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 2,059,581   $ —   $ 2,059,581   $ 1,799,360   $ —   $ 1,799,360   14%  14%

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 15

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
 September 30,  September 30,
 2023  2022  2023  2022
Diluted earnings per share - As Reported $ 2.51   $ 1.91   $ 6.09   $ 4.79

First year purchase accounting adjustments  0.03   0.16   0.13   0.17
Divested German valves business  —   —   —   0.11
Costs associated with shareholder activism  —   —   —   0.10
Former executive pension settlement expense  —   —   —   0.04